

Nos. 24-20 & 24-151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS MIRIAM FULD, ET AL.

SAMUEL SILVERMAN
THE SILVERMAN LAW
FIRM, PLLC
*16 Squadron Blvd.
New York, NY 10956*

JEFFREY FLEISCHMANN
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY FLEISCHMAN, P.C.
*150 Broadway, Ste. 900
New York, NY 10038*

BRIAN M. WILLIAMS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth St., Ste. 3100
Denver, CO 80202*

KENT A. YALOWITZ
Counsel of Record
NICOLE L. MASIELLO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
Kent.Yalowitz
@arnoldporter.com*

ALLON KEDEM
JOHN P. ELWOOD
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background	6
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument	16
I. The PSJVTA Satisfies Fifth Amendment Standards	16
A. The Fifth Amendment’s Original Public Meaning Imposed No Limit On Personal Jurisdiction.....	17
1. Before The Fifth Amendment, Extraterritorial Cases Were Permitted.....	17
2. The Fifth Amendment Did Not Change The Jurisdictional Baseline	20
3. The PSJVTA Does Not Deprive The PLO And PA Of Any Due Process Right Recognized At The Founding.....	22
B. This Court Has Never Blocked Congress From Authorizing Personal Jurisdiction Over Conduct Arising Abroad	23
1. Before The <i>Lochner</i> Era, This Court Never Struck Down Any Jurisdictional Statute On Due Process Grounds	23

2. After This Court Began Restricting State Power Under The Fourteenth Amendment, It Rejected Analogous Restrictions Under The Fifth.....	27
C. The Second Circuit’s Reasoning Was Unsound.....	29
1. The Second Circuit’s Conflation Of Fifth And Fourteenth Amendment Standards Disregards Interstate Federalism.....	29
2. The Second Circuit Incorrectly Applied A Stricter Standard To Civil Cases Than To Criminal Cases	32
II. The PSJVT A Would Satisfy Fourteenth Amendment Standards	33
A. This Is A Stronger Case For Jurisdiction Than <i>Mallory</i>	34
B. The PSJVT A Also Satisfies Traditional Due Process Standards	40
C. Even If A Reciprocal Benefit Was Required, the PLO and PA Received One	43
Conclusion	46
Appendix	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	1a
The Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987.....	1a
The Anti-Terrorism Act of 1992.....	2a
The Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018	4a
The Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int'l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023)	28-29
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	33
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	30
<i>Baker v. Baker, Eccles & Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 394 (1917)	27
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1871)	44
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	42
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	28
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016)	42
<i>Washington ex rel. Bond & Goodwin & Tucker v. Superior Ct. of Wash.</i> , 289 U.S. 361 (1933)	43
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	28, 29, 30
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933)	28
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	35, 44
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson S.S.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	28

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	21
<i>Charter Shipping Co. v. Bowring, Jones & Tidy</i> , 281 U.S. 515 (1930)	28
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	41, 42
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018)	19
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	40
<i>Cook v. Tait</i> , 265 U.S. 47 (1924)	28
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978)	41
<i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1851)	26, 27
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	7
<i>Darby v. Brig Erstern</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 34 (Fed. Ct. App. 1782).....	18
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 591 (2022)	22
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	29, 40, 42, 43
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	22, 31

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Graham</i> , 10 F. Cas. 911 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1818)	4, 24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	28
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	31
<i>Hess v. Pawlowski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	44
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	36, 37, 39, 42
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	28, 39
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	30, 42
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	31
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021)	37
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	5, 14, 15, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 42
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826)	26
<i>Massie v. Watts</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 148 (1810)	35
<i>Miller v. The Resolution</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 19 (Fed. Ct. App. 1781)	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	46

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	24
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18. How.) 272 (1856)	20, 22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	21, 22
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	41
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	40
<i>Panama R.R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280 (1897)	28
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Adm’rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795)	23, 24
<i>Penn. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	35
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	4, 16, 25
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	31
<i>Riverside & Dan River Cotton Mills v. Menefee</i> , 237 U.S. 189 (1915)	27
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	29
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)	10

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2714 (2020)	10
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	42
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	35, 44
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	24
<i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300 (1838)	25-26
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	33
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	20
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914)	27-28
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Epskamp</i> , 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Iossifov</i> , 45 F.4th 899 (6th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	43
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	26
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	32

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	30
<i>United States v. Rafoi</i> , 60 F.4th 982 (5th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	26
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022)	20
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	31
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	40
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	4-5, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
Article I, Section 8.....	17
Article III, Section 2	17
Amendment V	i, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 42
Amendment XIV	4, 10, 14, 16, 23, 27, 29, 33, 36, 37
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 981(a)(1)(G)(i).....	7
§ 2333	3
§ 2333(a)	3, 6
§ 2334(a)	6, 22
§ 2334(e).....	8
§ 2334(e)(1)	3, 37
§ 2334(e)(1)(A)	i, 8, 11
§ 2334(e)(1)(B)	i, 7, 11
§ 2334(e)(3)(A)	8
§ 2334(e)(3)(B)	8, 44

Federal Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. (cont'd)	
§ 2336(c).....	6
§ 2338	6
22 U.S.C.	
§ 2378b	45
§ 5202	7, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1738 (2012)	26
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 122	26
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, § 4, 132 Stat. 3184	7, 10
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, §§ 8-13, 1 Stat. 113-115....	13, 19
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76-77.....	13, 19
Palestinian Anti-Terrorism Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-446, § 7(b)	45
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 3082-3085.....	3, 4, 8
State Statutes	
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 411(a)	36
42 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 5301(a)(2)(i)	36
§ 5301(b)	36
Legislative Materials	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 843 (Aug. 29, 1789).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. H9650 (daily ed. Dec. 5, 2017)	23
164 Cong. Rec.	
H6617-18 (July 23, 2018).....	10
S2926 (May 24, 2018).....	10
S5103-01 (July 19, 2018)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	7, 10

Legislative Materials—Continued	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	6
Executive Branch Materials	
<i>Application of Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987 to Diplomatic Visit of Palestinian Delegation</i> , 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (slip op. Oct. 28, 2022).....	45
<i>Constitutionality of Closing the Palestine Information Office, an Affiliate of the Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 11 Op. O.L.C. 104 (1987).....	31
Edmund Randolph, <i>Report from the Attorney General on the Judiciary System of the United States</i> (Dec. 31, 1790), reprinted in 1 <i>American State Papers, Miscellaneous</i> 22 (1834).....	19
<i>Statement by President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1569</i> , 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 2112 (Oct. 29, 1992).....	6
Other Authorities	
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Death of the Constitutional Law of Personal Jurisdiction: From Pennoyer to Burnham and Back Again</i> , 24 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 19 (1990).....	27
Henry J. Bourguignon, <i>The First Federal Court: The Federal Appellate Prize Court of the American Revolution 1775-1787</i> (1977).....	18
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Due Process Abroad</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 377 (2017).....	25, 27
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	20, 22
Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022).....	21

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot, 2d ed. 1836).....	18, 24
William Ewald, <i>The Committee of Detail</i> , 28 Const. Commentary 197 (2012).....	19
The Federalist No. 80 (Hamilton ed. 1864)	18
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (6th ed. 1826).....	25
Letter from E. Randolph to J. Madison (Apr. 19, 1782), bit.ly/40i7aUC	18-19
Letter from J. Madison to E. Randolph (May 1, 1782), bit.ly/3DWIY2F	19
Deirdre Mask & Paul MacMahon, <i>The Revolutionary War Prize Cases and the Origins of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 63 Buff. L. Rev. 477 (2015)	18
Wendy Perdue, <i>Aliens, the Internet, and “Purposeful Availment,”: A Reassessment of Fifth Amendment Limits On Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004).....	30
<i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	18, 24
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Pennoyer Was Right</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1249 (2017).....	27
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020)....	16, 23, 27
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834)	34
Ryan C. Williams, <i>The One and Only Substantive Due Process Clause</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 408 (2010)	20, 21
